## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Augusin:} \\ \text{Fuller & fuller, printers to the state.} \\ 1856. \end{array}$ 

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1856.

Снар. 360.

#### Chapter 360.

Resolve in favor of the town of Dixmont.

Books to be furnished.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be directed to furnish the town of Dixmont with books, usually furnished other towns of the state; the books formerly belonging to said town having been casually destroyed by fire.

[Approved April 4, 1856.]

#### Chapter 361.

Resolve in favor of certain members of the house of representatives.

Committee to accompany romains of Adams True to his residence, in favor of, Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury, out of any money not otherwise appropriated, to Samuel S. Dakin, six dollars; to Jeremiah Mitchell, six dollars and eighty-five cents; to Stephen Darling, four dollars and forty-eight cents; to Thomas Owen, four dollars and forty-eight cents; to Mark Dennett, four dollars and forty-eight cents; the said sums being the amount of expenses incurred by the above named persons as a committee to accompany the remains of the late Adams True, late a member of the house of representatives, deceased, to his residence in North Yarmouth.

[Approved April 4, 1856.]

#### Chapter 362.

Resolve in favor of John B. Hill.

Allowance for services as clark. Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury, from any moneys not otherwise appropriated, to John B. Hill of Bangor, the sum of one hundred thirty-two dollars, being for his services as clerk of the joint special committee to investigate the affairs of the land office, for the term of forty-four days.

[Approved April 4, 1856.]

#### Chapter 363.

Resolve relating to school registers.

School registors,

Resolved, That the superintendent of common schools be authorized to make such provision in his school registers for

Снар. 364.

the year one thousand eight hundred fifty-six and seven, as will enable teachers to keep full and continuous records of their schools, and make due returns of the results thereof to the superintending school committees.

[Approved April 4, 1856.]

#### Chapter 364.

Resolve making appropriation for building fence and repairing arsenal at Portland.

Resolved, That a sum not exceeding five hundred dollars, is hereby appropriated, to be expended under the direction of the adjutant general, in building a new fence upon the lot of land, and making such necessary repairs upon the arsenal, as he may deem expedient; and the governor with advice of council is hereby authorized to draw his warrant upon the state treasury for such amount as may be expended for the purposes aforesaid.

Portland, building fences &c., \$500.

[Approved April 5, 1856.]

#### Chapter 365.

Resolve in favor of William Poor, junior.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury, the Pension. sum of four dollars per month, to William Poor, junior, during the pleasure of the legislature, for injuries received while in the service of the state.

[Approved April 5, 1856.]

#### Chapter 366.

Resolve in favor of Charles Turner.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury, to For services as Charles Turner, the sum of twenty-two dollars, for his services as messenger to the Maine state agricultural executive committee, during their late session at Augusta.

messenger, &c.

[Approved April 5, 1856,]